

Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703 of 30 April 2015 establishing a network code on interoperability and data exchange rules (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter and scope
- Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENTS

- Article 3 General provisions
- Article 4 Information obligation
- Article 5 Interconnection agreement template
- Article 6 Rules for flow control
- Article 7 Measurement principles for gas quantity and quality
- Article 8 Rules for the matching process
- Article 9 Rules for the allocation of gas quantities
- Article 10 Communication procedures in case of exceptional events
- Article 11 Settlement of disputes arising from Interconnection Agreements
- Article 12 Amendment process

CHAPTER III

UNITS

- Article 13 Common set of units
- Article 14 Additional units

CHAPTER IV

GAS QUALITY AND ODOURISATION

- Article 15 Managing cross-border trade restrictions due to gas quality differences
- Article 16 Short term monitoring on gas quality — data publication
- Article 17 Information provision on short-term gas quality variation
- Article 18 Long-term monitoring on gas quality in transmission systems
- Article 19 Managing cross-border trade restrictions due to differences in odourisation practices

CHAPTER V

DATA EXCHANGE

- Article 20 General provisions

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Article 21	Common data exchange solutions
Article 22	Data exchange system security and availability
Article 23	Implementation of the common data exchange solutions
Article 24	Development process for common network operation tools

CHAPTER VI

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 25	Implementation monitoring
Article 26	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 36.](#)
- (2) Regulation (EC) No 713/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 establishing an Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 1.](#))
- (3) Directive 2009/142/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 November 2009 relating to appliances burning gaseous fuels ([OJ L 330, 16.12.2009, p. 10.](#))
- (4) Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas ([OJ L 211, 14.8.2009, p. 94.](#))

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/703. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2 word inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 4](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 6](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Art. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 8\(4\)](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 9](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 10\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 10\(3\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 10\(4\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 11\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 11\(3\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 12\(3\)](#)
- Art. 12 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 13](#)
- Art. 13(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 14](#)
- Art. 14 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 15](#)
- Art. 15(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 17](#)
- Art. 18 omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 18](#)
- Art. 19(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 19(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19\(5\)\(a\)](#)

- Art. 19(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19(5)(d)
- Art. 21(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 20(3)
- Art. 23 words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 21
- Art. 24 omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 22
- Art. 25 substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 23
- Art. 25 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 3 para. 23 by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 4(3)(b)
- Art. 26 words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 24

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 25
- Art. 1(4)-(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 1(5)
- Art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 2
- Art. 2(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 3(3)
- Art. 6(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 7(3)
- Art. 6(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 7(4)
- Art. 6(4)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/531, Sch. 3 para. 7(4) by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 8(3)
- Art. 7(3)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 8(5)
- Art. 7(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 8(6)
- Art. 15(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 15(2)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 15(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 16(5)
- Art. 19(3)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 19(3)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 19(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 19(6)
- Art. 21(2)(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 20(2)(a)
- Art. 21(2)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/531 Sch. 3 para. 20(2)(b)